# City of Chicago COMMUNITY COMMISSION FOR PUBLIC SAFETY AND ACCOUNTABILITY

### **MEETING MINUTES**

MEETING TYPE MEETING DATE MEETING LOCATION TIME CALLED TO ORDER Regular Meeting Thursday, March 21, 2024 Kennedy-King College 6:32 PM

#### ATTENDANCE:

Commissioner Name	Present or Absent / In-Person or Remote
Rev. Dr. Beth Brown	Present, In-Person
Anthony Driver, Jr. – President	Absent
Oswaldo Gomez	Present, In-Person
Yvette Loizon	Present, In-Person
Cliff Nellis	Present, In-Person
Remel Terry– Vice President	Present, In-Person
Isaac Troncoso	Present, In-Person
QUORUM PRESENT: Yes.	

#### Acronyms:

CCPSA = Community Commission for Public Safety and Accountability

- I. Vice President Terry called the meeting to order.
- **II.** Vice President Terry called the roll and established the quorum.
- III. The Commission held a public comment session. Three (3) speakers offered comments. Public comment may be viewed at the Chicago CCPSA YouTube page: www.youtube.com/@chicagoccpsa.

### IV. Approval of the Minutes

Vice President Terry called for a motion to approve the minutes from the February 29, 2024 meeting. Commissioner Nellis seconded the motion. There was no debate on the matter and the motion passed 6-0.

#### V. New Business

#### Police Board Nominations

Commissioners Loizon and Troncoso discussed that the Commission will presently vote as a body on the names of qualified candidates to submit to the Mayor. The Commission's role under CCPSA Ordinance Chapter 2-80-080, gives the Commission responsibility for nominating candidates to serve on the Police Board. The Mayor has the final say on who's on the Police Board, but the Mayor can only choose from a list created by the Commission.

Commissioner Troncoso made a motion to send five (5) names to the Mayor to fill three Police Board vacancies. Commissioner Loizon seconded the motion. There was no debate on the matter and the motion passed 6-0.

The following names will be sent to the Mayor for consideration to serve on the Police Board:

- Claudia Badillo
- Jerry Brown
- Kathryn Liss
- Lauren Raymond
- Justin Terry

## VI. Miscellaneous Business

Social Media:

- Facebook: <u>https://www.facebook.com/ChicagoCCPSA/</u> or search Community Commission for Public Safety & Accountability
- Instagram: @ccpsa\_chicago
- Twitter: @ccpsa\_chicago
- Youtube: @chicagoccpsa

# VII. Announcement of the Next Meeting

Vice President Terry announced that the next meeting will be Thursday, April 25, 6:30pm at Kehrein Performing Arts Center.

## VIII. Close

The meeting was adjourned at 6:53 PM